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I – Introduction  
 

1. These are appeals from conviction and sentence following separate 
summary conviction trials before Henning J. of the Provincial Court, 
Regina.  The trials took place in 1998 and concluded in 1999. 

2. The issues in this appeal turn largely on a few questions of law relating 
to the interpretation of certain sections of the Customs Act and 
Regulations and the Canadian Wheat Board Act and Regulations. 

3. The accused are all farmers who grow wheat in Saskatchewan and 
Manitoba.  They participated in the incidents in question in order to 
protest and challenge the prohibition against the export of wheat and 
barley under the Canadian Wheat Board Act.  However, they were not 
charged under the Canadian Wheat Board Act for exporting wheat and 
barley.  Rather they were charged under the Customs Act for failing to 
present an export license. 

4. In this appeal, the Appellants challenge the finding of Henning ACJ 
that the Customs Act and Regulations created a legal obligation to 
present a CWB Export Licence to Customs officials prior to exporting 
their grain. 

5. In the event that the accused were duly convicted, the accused 
maintain that the trial judge imposed excessive penalties on 
sentencing. 
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II – Jurisdiction and Standard of Review 
 

1. The source of the Appellant’s right of appeal and court’s jurisdiction to 
entertain the appeal is: 

• Section 813 of the Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-45 
relating to summary conviction appeals states: 
813. Except where otherwise provided by law, 

(a) the defendant in proceedings under this Part may appeal to the 
appeal court 

i. from a conviction or order made against him, 
ii. against a sentence passed on him, or 

2. It is submitted that as the issues in this appeal relate to determinations of 
points of law, the standard of review is one of correctness. 
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III – Summary of the Facts 
 
1. The accused Lyman L. Carpenter, Kerry K. Ziola, Sheldon D. Wallin, 

David J. Fedirko, Richard A. Fedirko and Joey S. Mizu were all tried 

before Henning J. on the following: 

Count #1.  That (accused, place and date) did unlawfully remove 
goods from a Canada Customs office, to wit: one truck bearing 
(license) contrary to section 31 of the Customs Act and did thereby 
commit an offence pursuant to section 160 of the Customs Act S.C. 
1976, C-1 or its regulations as amended; 
Count #2.  …did willfully evade compliance with section 114 of the 
Customs Act by failing to place in custody of an officer of Canada 
Customs property that had been seized under the Customs Act, to 
wit: one truck contrary to section 153(c) of the Customs Act and did 
thereby commit an offence pursuant to section 160 of the Customs 
Act or its regulations as amended; 
Count #3.  …did fail to report in writing goods, to wit: wheat (or 
barley), prior to their exportation contrary to section 3 of the 
Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations and to section 95(1) of 
the Customs Act, both as amended, thereby committing an offence 
pursuant to section 160 of the Customs Act or its regulations as 
amended; and 
Count #4.  …failed to provide to the Chief Officer of Customs a 
licence granted by the Canadian Wheat Board for the export of 
wheat, contrary to section of the Reporting of Exported Goods 
Regulations, and to section 95(1) of the Customs Ac, both as 
amended thereby committing an offence pursuant to section 160 of 
the said Act. 

2. The Crown sought convictions of count #1, count #2 and cont #3 and did 

not seek convictions on count #4.  Count #1 was dismissed in relation to 

all incidents.  No appeal is taken from such dismissal.  Accordingly, all 

accused were convicted on counts 2 and 3 only.  The appeals are taken 

with respect to those convictions. 

3. The process at trial was as follows: 

• The trial of Boyd Charles took place on October 27, 28 and November 

4, 5, and 9, 1998 (Transcript, The Queen v. Boyd Charles, Volumes I 

through V); 
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• The trial of Roderick Flaman took place on October 28, 29, 30, 

November 4, 9, and 10, 1998 (Transcript, The Queen v. Roderick 

Flaman, Volumes I through V); 

• Each of the accused was tried subsequently in separate trials held 

November 23-26 and December 2, 1998.  (Transcript, The Queen v. 

Muxlow, Tessier, Mainil, Mainil, Tucker, Colhoun, Oberkirsch, Hector, 

Kotylak, Melle, Skoretz, Sakundiak, Lischka, Carpenter, Ziola, Wallin, 

Raynard, Raynard, Fedirko, Fedeirko, Domeij, King, Winczura, Shaw, 

and Mizu, Volumes I through III, hereinafter referred to as: The 
Muxlow/Mizu Transcript); 

• During these trials, each accused agreed to apply all of the evidence 

from the Boyd Charles trial to his trial; 

• Each accused also agreed to apply the evidence of Barry Farr in 

Roderick Flaman’s trial to his trial (the evidence of Mr. Farr is found at: 

Transcript, The Queen v. Roderick Flaman, Volume III, pages 420-

501); 

• Each accused was then asked by the learned trial judge if he admitted 

certain facts pertaining to his circumstances.  The important 

admissions are summarized below. 

• Each case was then argued on the basis of the evidence and 

admissions admitted in this manner. 

4. The relevant admissions made by the accused being represented in this 

appeal are summarized on the following tables (references are to the 

Muxlow/Mizu Transcript).
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Accused Incidents Location CWBL Had docs?/presented? Transcript 

Richard Fedirko May 6, 1996 Carivale, SK No Yes/No III, p. 13 

Joey Mizu May 3, 1996 North Portal, SK No Yes/Yes III, p. 56 

Lyman Carpenter May 3, 1996 Coulter, MB No Yes/Yes III, p. 451 

Kerry Ziola April 18, 1996 North Portal, SK No Yes/No II, p. 457-8 

Sheldon Wallin April 11, 1996 

April 25, 1996 

May 1, 1996 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

No 

No 

No 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

Yes/Yes 

II, p. 466 

II, p. 469 

II, p. 471 

David Fedirko April 10, 1996 

April 18, 1996 

April 18, 1996 

May 6, 1998 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

III, p. 6 

III, p. 9 

III, p. 9-10 

III, p. 10 

Chart 1.  Failure to Report Offences.  List of accused persons showing: incident dates, locations of offences, 
whether a CWB Licence had been obtained, whether shipping documents describing cargo were in accused’s 
possession and whether they were presented to the Canadian Customs officials at the border prior to exporting, 
together with transcript reference (to the volume, page no. of the Muxlow/Mizu transcript). 
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Accused Incidents Location Veh seized / removed Transcript 

Richard Fedirko May 6, 1996 Coulter, MB Yes/Yes III, p. 16 

Joey Mizu May 3, 1996 Coulter, MB Yes/Yes III, p. 56 

Lyman Carpenter May 3, 1996 Coulter, MB Yes/Yes III, p. 447 

Kerry Ziola April 18, 1996 North Portal, SK Yes/Yes II, p. 456 

Sheldon Wallin April 11, 1996 

April 25, 1996 

May 1, 1996 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

Regway, SK 

Yes/Yes 

Yes/Yes 

Yes/Yes 

II, p. 463 

II, p. 467 

II, p. 470 

David Fedirko April 10, 1996 

April 18, 1996 

April 18, 1996 

May 6, 1998 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

North Portal, SK 

Yes/Yes 

Yes/Yes 

Yes/Yes 

Yes/Yes 

III, p. 4 

III, p. 9 

III, p. 10 

III, p. 10 

Chart 2. Vehicle seizure/unauthorized removal offences.  List of accused persons showing: incident dates, 
locations of offences, whether the vehicle had been seized by Customs and subsequently removed by the accused, 
together with transcript reference (to the volume, page no. of the Muxlow/Mizu transcript).
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5. It was admitted by the Crown that, with respect to all these accused, the 

Customs officers at the ports of exit from Canada were “looking for Canadian 

Wheat Board Export Licenses and were interested in little else.” 

a) Reasons for judgment of Henning ACJ, at page 8. 
b) Also: Examination of Boyd Charles, Wallin Transcript Vol. III, p. 587 

6. A summary of the witnesses whose evidence was adopted by the accused in 

these trials is as follows (transcript references are to the Wallin transcript): 

Witness Called by Occupation Transcript 

James Fogarty Crown Customs Inspector, North Portal, SK v. I, p. 5 

Gregory Arnott Crown Customs Inspector, North Portal, SK v. I, p. 45 

Joseph Vienneau Crown Customs Investigator, Winnipeg, MB v. I, p.86 

Glen Dumontel Crown Customs Inspector, Portal, SK v. I, p. 160 

Quentin Dosch Crown Customs Inspector, North Portal, SK v. I, p. 171 

Gary Hoffart Crown Customs Supervisor, North Portal, SK v. I, p. 178 

Joseph Korbel Crown US Govt Customs Inspector, 
Pembinna, ND 

v. I, p. 211 

Trevor Magee Crown Supervisor, Export Licensing dept, 
CWB, Winnipeg, MB 

v. II, p. 237 

Delmer 
Quewezance 

Crown Customs Inspector, North Portal, SK v. II, p. 251 

Brian Thorvaldsen Crown Investigator, Canada Customs, 
Winnipeg, MB 

v. II, p. 289 

James Thompson Defense Senior Marketing Manager, CWB, 
Winnipeg, MB 

v. II, p. 376 

Gary Pizzey Defense Farmer and miller, MB v. II, p. 471 

Ivan Sakundiak Defense Farmer (accused), Buchanan, SK v. II, p. 503 

Boyd Charles Defense Farmer (accused) v. III, p. 582 

Jacob Hoeppner Defense Farmer and Member of Parliament v. III, p. 610 

Barry Farr Defense Farmer, Lewvan, SK v. IV, p. 688 

 

7. Each accused was convicted on counts 2 and 3 relating to each incident date 

and were sentenced to fines in accordance wit the Customs Act provisions as 

to fines.
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IV – Points in Issue 

1. Whether an offence of failure to report to Canada Customs in writing as set 

out in section 3 of the Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations under the 

Customs Act is made out by the failure to provide a Canadian Wheat Board 

export license to Customs officials, where the accused otherwise provides to 

the said Customs officials full documentation relating to the quantity, quality 

and type of grain being exported. 

This requires consideration of the following: 

a) Whether section 3 of the said regulation requires the exporter to provide a 

CWB license at all (ie. If such a license exists, does it have to be 

presented?); 

b) Whether an exporter is in breach of s.3 for failing to present a CWB 

license that does not exist (but which the CWB might have, in its 

discretion, granted, provided certain conditions were met); 

2. If the answer to the first issue is “No”, whether an offence of failure to report 

to Canada Customs in writing as set out in section 3 of the Reporting of 
Exported Goods Regulations is made out by the failure to stop and show 

shipment documents in circumstances where the accused has been advised, 

and the fact is, that the only document Customs officials were interested in 

seeing is a Canadian Wheat Board export license. 

3. If the answer to either of the first two questions is “No”, whether a seizure of 

the accused’s vehicle for alleged violation of section 95 of the Customs Act is 

valid if, in law, the facts known to the Customs officials at the time of the 

seizure the accused was not, in law, guilty of such a violation. 

4. In the event that their substantive appeals should fail, whether the sentences 

imposed by the learned trail judge on each accused were appropriate. 
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V – Argument 

I. Does section 3 of the Customs Regulation require Exporter to 
present a CWB Export license to a Customs office? 

Legislation 
1. Section 95 of the Customs Act provides: 

95. (1) Subject to paragraph (2)(a), all goods that are exported shall 
be reported at such time and place and in such manner as may be 
prescribed. 
 
(2) The Governor in Council may prescribe 

(a) the classes of goods that are exempted from the requirements 
of subsection (1) and the circumstances in which any of those 
classes of goods are not so exempted; and 

(b) the classes of persons who are required to report goods under 
subsection (1) and the circumstances in which they are so 
required. 

(3) Every person reporting goods under subsection (1) shall 
(a) answer truthfully any question asked by an officer with respect 

to the goods; and 
(b) where an officer so requests, present the goods to the officer, 

remove any covering from the goods to the officer, remove any 
covering from the goods, unload any conveyance or open any 
part thereof, or open or unpack any package or container that 
the officer wishes to examine. 

(4) If goods are required to be reported in writing, they shall be 
reported in the prescribed form containing the prescribed 
information or in such form containing such information as is 
satisfactory to the Minister. 

2. Section 3 of the Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations pursuant to the 
Customs Act states: 

(3) Except as otherwise provided in these Regulations, all goods that 
are exported shall, prior to their exportation, be reported under 
section 95 of the Act in writing by the exporter, the agent of the 
exporter or the person transporting the goods, 
(d) … at the customs office nearest the place of exportation of the 

goods or at any other customs office designated for the purpose 
of reporting pursuant to section 5 of the Act. 

3. Section 5 of the Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations states: 
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(5) For the purposes of these Regulations, the exporter of goods shall 
provide to the chief officer of customs on or before the day or 
exportation any information and all certificates, licenses, permits or 
other documents relating to the goods that are required under the 
Act or any other Act of Parliament, or under any regulations made 
pursuant thereto, that prohibit, control or regulate the exportation of 
goods. 

4. Section 45 of the Canadian Wheat Board Act states: 
45. Except as permitted under the regulations, no person other than the 

Corporation shall 
(a) Export from Canada wheat or wheat products owned by a 

person other than the Corporation; 
5. The CWB Regulations state: 

14. The Corporation may grant a license for the export, or for the sale 
or purchase for delivery outside Canada, of wheat, wheat products, 
barley or barley products if 
(a) The export, sale or purchase of the grain or products for which 

the license is sought does not adversely affect the marketing by 
the Corporation, in interprovincial or export trade, of grain grown 
in Canada: and 

(b) The applicant pays to the Corporation a sum of money that, in 
the opinion of the Corporation, represents the pecuniary benefit 
enuring to the applicant pursuant to the granting of the license, 
arising solely by reason of the prohibition of the export of that 
grain or those products without a license, and the then existing 
differences between the prices of that grain or those products 
inside and outside Canada. 

Crown’s Position 
6. The Crown chose not to proceed with the charges alleging breach of section 

5 of the Regulation, presumably because of the decision in the Sawatzky 

case (R. v. Sawatzky (1997), 117 Man.R. (2d) 198, [1997] M.J. No. 178 

(Q.B.)).  In the Sawatzky case, the Manitoba Court of Queen’s Bench held 

that s.5 of the regulation only required presentation of such a license to 

Canda Customs if such presentation was “required under the Act or any other 

Act of Parliament, or under any regulations made pursuant thereto, that 

prohibit, control or regulate the exportation of goods”.  Since the CWB Act, at 

the time of the offence, was silent on the presentation of an export license, 

Mr. Sawatzky was acquitted.  This case was not appealed further. 
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7. The Crown’s case is based instead on s.3 of the Reporting of Exported 
Goods Regulations.  The Crown maintains that s.3, must be read in 

conjunction with Memorandum D19-3-2 issued by the Deputy Minister of 

Revenue.  Together, s.3 and D19-3-2: 

i) require the production of a CWB Export License when exporting grain, 

and 

ii) require the production of a CWB Export License even where no license 

has been obtained and the exporter so advises the Customs officials. 

8. The Crown also maintains a CWB export licence could have been obtained 

by the accused from the Canadian Wheat Board. 

Appellants’ Position 

9. The Appellants submit that: 

• The Crown is bound by the Manitoba Court of Queen’s Bench held in R. v. 
Sawatzky, supra and that issue is res judicata; 

• s.3 of the Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations does not require 

that a CWB licence be produced.  Memorandum D19-3-2 does not have 

the force of law to create a legal obligation to present a CWB license; 

• alternatively, if s.3 and D19-3-2 requires production of a CWB license, it 

does so only where such license exists; 

• further in the alternative, if s.3 can require production of a CWB license 

where no such license has been granted, it must first be established that 

such a license could have been granted.  It is submitted that the Crown 

has not proven that such a license could have been granted because 

there was no evidence establishing one of the conditions precedent to the 

granting of a license; 

• as a result of the above, the only offence with which the farmer accused 

could have been charged is an offence under section 68(2) of the 

Canadian Wheat Board Act for breaching s.45 of that Act. 
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Argument on these points 

10. The Manitoba Court of Queen’s Bench held in R. v. Sawatzky, supra that s.5 

of the Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations did not create an 

obligation to produce a CWB license in the absence of such a requirement 

being stipulated in the CWB Act itself.  The Crown did not seek to appeal that 

decision further.  The Sawatzky decision represents a conclusive finding on a 

factual and legal issue that is identical to the issue facing the accused in this 

trial in relation to s.5 of the said Regulation.  The federal Crown was a party 

tot hat proceeding and is bound by it on the principal of res judicata or issue 

estoppel: 

• R v. Wright, [1963] S.C.R. 539, 40 D.L.R. (2d) 563, [1963] 3 C.C.C. 201, 
40 C.R. 261 (the Crown is bound by a determination of the same issue of 
fact and law made by another court in a related matter). 

• R v. Duhamel, [1984] 2 S.C.R. 555, 14 D.L.R. (4th) 92, 57 N.R. 162, 
[1986] 2 W.W.R. 251, 35 Alta. L.R. (2d) 1, 57 A.R. 204, 15 C.C.C. (3d) 
respect to final determinations but does not apply to a voir-dire or other 
such interlocutory proceedings). 

11. In any event, it does not appear that the Crown is taking issue with the 

decision of the Manitoba courts in Sawatzky. 

12. Section 3 of the Regulation does not state that a CWB Export license is 

required to be presented to Customs when exporting wheat or barley.  

Rather, the Crown relies on the Deputy Minister’s departmental memorandum 

D19-3-2 dated November 4, 1994 which provides: 

8. Exporters of all wheat and barley products, other than those 
qualifying under the Special Export License provisions, must 
present the following documents to Customs for validation at the 
point of exit specified on the license: 
- two copies of their bill of lading or scale ticket identifying the 

quantity and the grade and protein level in the shipment, and 
- two copies of their single shipment license (original and one 

copy) or multiple shipment license (two copies – Exporters are 
expected to surrender their original multiple shipment licenses 
to Customs with their final export shipment authorized under 
each license). 
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13. The authority for issuing such departmental memoranda can only be founded, 

if at all, on s.95(4) of the Customs Act: 

(4) If goods are required to be reported in writing, they shall be 
reported in the prescribed form containing the prescribed 
information or in such form containing such information as is 
satisfactory to the Minister. 

14. It is submitted that the learned trial judge erred in law in concluding as he did 

at page 7 of his reasons: 

“However the Ministerial Memorandum makes a Wheat Board 
license a requirement of reporting under section 3 in addition to the 
requirement of producing a license under section 5.  The legislation 
specifically delegates to the Minister the authority to prescribe the 
form and its contents for the purpose of reporting.” 

15. It is submitted that s.95(4) of the Customs Act does not authorize the Minister 

or Deputy to issue memoranda to create obligations that are not contained in 

the legislation, such as the obligation to present a CWB export license.1 

16. It is submitted that the construction that the learned trail judge placed on 

s.95(4) incorrect in law.  Such a construction would turn the Minister into a 

law making authority, able to create punishable legal offences by executive 

fiat.  This is a concept that violates the Rule of Law.  Unless such a power is 

expressly conferred by the clearest of legislative intent, such a construction 

must be avoided. 

17. The Crown contents that the Act not only enables the Minister, by 

memorandum, to create a binding legal obligation to present a CWB license 

which such a license exists; the Crown says the Act also enables the Minister 

to require the exporter to provide a license even where the exporter has 

informed the Minister’s officials that such a license does not exist.  It is 

submitted that such a power cannot be implied.  It much be expressly 

conferred by the clearest legislation. 

                                                 
1 There is no requirement for the Minister to publish or distribute such memoranda to provide a 
means by which grain exporters might inform themselves of its existence. 
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18. It is submitted that the power of the Minister under s.95(4) is restricted to 

matters of form and content of information to be  provided by the exporter.  

The Minister cannot by memorandum require the production of a license 

document that is not otherwise required by law to be produced.  The license 

is not ‘information’.  It is a legal permission to export grain under the 

Canadian Wheat Board Act. 

19. Even if s.95(4) of the Customs Act and the regulations authorized the Minister 

to issue memoranda creating a legal obligation to present a CWB license to 

customs officials, there is nothing in memorandum D19-3-2 to indicate that 

the obligation extends to producing a license that does not exist.  To conclude 

otherwise means that the Minister by memorandum can effectively create a 

legal obligation on the part of the exporter of grain to obtain a CWB license 

before exporting the grain.  It is submitted that no such power is conferred on 

the Minister by s.95 of the Customs Act.  The only provision that creates such 

an obligation is the CWB Act. 

20. Further in the alternative, if s.95(4) of the Customs Act permits the Deputy 

Minister by executive fiat to effectively require an exporter of grain to present, 

and therefore obtain, a CWB license before exporting the grain, then it is 

incumbent upon the Crown to establish that the CWB could have lawfully 

issued such a license.  Otherwise, the Crown would be seeking to punish an 

exporter for failing to present a license that could not have been issued.  For 

the reasons that follow, it is submitted that the Crown has not established that 

the Canadian Wheat Board could have granted a license to the accused. 

21. The granting of a CWB export license by the Canadian Wheat Board, under 

section 14 of the CWB Regulations, can only occur if the two conditions set 

out in s.14 are met: 

i) such export does not adversely affect CWB’s export marketing of 

grain; 
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ii) the applicant pays to the CWB a sum of money representing the 

applicant’s profit resulting from exporting grain rather than selling 

inside Canada. 

22. The first, (i), is a matter of pure fact, although its proof may require opinion 

evidence to prove.  A review of the record (the Charles trial and Barry Farr’s 

evidence from the Flaman trail) shows that no evidence relating to the first 

issue (whether the export of the grain in question would adversely affect the 

CWB’s export marketing of grain) was adduced.  In order to prove this fact, an 

opinion – likely from a qualified official from the Canadian Wheat Board – 

would be needed.  No such opinion was tendered.2 

23. As such it is submitted that the Crown failed to establish that the accused 

could have lawfully obtained a CWB license for the export of this grain.  It is 

submitted that this is an essential element of the offence charged, in that 

failure to present a license can only be an offence if it has been shown that 

such a license is capable of existing.  This relates to the actus reus of the 

offence. 

24. The law which applies to the accused in these circumstances is the Canadian 

Wheat Board Act.  Section 45 of the Act purports to prohibit the exportation of 

wheat or barley EXCEPT as provided in the Regulations.  The Regulations to 

the CWB set out the circumstances in which a person may export such grain 

– ie. with a CWB license granted under s.14 of the Regulations.  Section 68 of 

the CWB Act create a general offence for any contravention of the CWB Act. 

25. Accordingly, it is submitted that the proper charge would be under section 68 

of the CWB Act for contravention of s.45 of the Act.  The accused wished to 

                                                 
2 A great deal of evidence was led relating to the second issue (ii).  The concern appears to have 
been whether the CWB practice of requiring the applicant to sell his grain to the CWB (being paid 
the initial CWB price and receiving any interim and final payments later) and then re-purchasing it 
from the CWB at the full export price as determined by the CWB, is mandated by s.14(b) of the 
regulation.  It is submitted that the latter point is not determinative of this appeal. 

• Testimony of Trevor Magee, v. II, p. 237ff 
• Testimony of Jacob Hoeppner, v. III, p. 610ff 
• Testimony of Gary Pizzey, v. II, p. 471ff 
• Testimony of Boyd Charles, v. III, p 582 
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bring a legal challenge to the validity of the CWB Act restrictions on the export 

of grain and were denied the right to do so because the Crown sought to base 

charges on the Customs Act.  The accused took a course of action, believing 

that they were risking facing the punishments and procedures set out in the 

CWB Act.  They cannot be expected to have knowledge of the memorandum 

D19-3-2 nor to have anticipated the rather convoluted legal reasoning on 

which the Crown presently seeks to pin liability. 

26. In summary, it is submitted as follows: 

i) Section 5 of the said Customs regulation has been interpreted by the 

Court of Queen’s Bench in Manitoba.  The court found in R. v. Sawatzky 

that s.5 did not create an obligation to produce a CWB license in the 

absence of such a requirement being stipulated in the CWB Act itself. 

ii) There is no legal requirement under s.95 of the Customs Act or s.3 of the 

Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations that a grain exporter present 

a CWB license to a customs official.  Memorandum D19-3-2 cannot be 

interpreted as creating such an obligation. 

iii) Alternatively, if such a legal requirement is created by memorandum D19-

3-2, it creates an obligation to present a license only if the license exists.  

Otherwise D19-3-2 creates an obligation to obtain a CWB export license 

and this goes well beyond any ‘legislative’ power of the Minister under 

s.95(4) of the Customs Act. 

iv) Further in alternative, if the exporter had a legal obligation under the 

Customs Act, Regulations and memorandum D19-3-2, to obtain and 

present a CWB license then the Crown has an obligation to establish, as a 

matter of factual  proof, that such a license could have been obtained.  

The Crown led no evidence with respect to the existence of one of the 

essential factual conditions for the granting of such a license. 

v) The accused who reported to the Customs office and provided or offered 

to provide the required information are not guilty of any violation of s.3 of 
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the Customs Act or Regulations by reason of their not having provided a 

CWB export license.  This would apply to: Joey Mizu, Lyman Carpenter 
and Sheldon Wallin (incident of May 1, 1996). 

II. In the circumstances of this case, were the accused persons who 
failed to report at all to Customs guilty of violation of s.3 of the 
Reporting of Exported Goods Regulations? 

27. There was uncontradicted evidence from Crown witnesses and from defense 

witnesses that the Customs officials were interested in seeing only a CWB 

Export License prior to export of the grain by each accused.  These officials 

appear to have admitted that all the other required information re: quantity, 

type and quality of the grain shipments was readily and automatically 

obtained through an arrangement between Canadian and US customs. 

28. If the Appellants are correct in their submission that they had no legal 

obligation under the Customs Act or regulations to present a CWB Export 

License, then, it is submitted that the accused should be lawfully excused 

from their failure to report the other information as such failure was induced 

by the Customs officials themselves.  As such, it is submitted that the 

accused were entitled to rely on the defense of officially induced error. 

29. Officially induced error is distinct from a defense of due diligence and is 

applicable to regulatory offences.  The law relating to this defense was 

discussed by Lamer J. in dissent in R. v. Jorgensen, [1995] 4 S.C.R. 55, 129 

D.L.R. (4th) 510, 102 C.C.C. (3d) 97, 43 C.R. (4th) 137 and has recently been 

the subject of comment by the Ontario Court of Appeal in R. v. Cranbrook 
Swine Inc. (2003), 225 D.L.R. (4th) 255, 64 O.R. (3d) 417 (C.A.). 

30. In Jorgensen, Lamer C.J. described the law relating to this defense as 

follows: 

23. O Hearn Co. Ct. J. had the opportunity to elaborate his reasoning in R. 
v. Flemming (1980), 43 N.S.R. (2d) 249, where he upheld an acquittal 
on a driving while disqualified charge.  Flemming’s driver’s license was 
under suspension and he had consulted the Motor Vehicle Bureau 
about whether he was permitted to steer and brake a car which was 
being towed.  In a thoroughly reasoned judgment, O Hearn Co. Ct. J. 
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found that this Court’s decision in Mollis, supra, about which I have 
more to say below, barred a defense of insufficient promulgation but 
not a defense of officially induced error.  On the basis of Molis, 
however, he rejected his earlier distinction between statutory and 
regulatory offences.  Considering s.19 of the Criminal Code, O Hearn 
Co. Ct. J. stated (at p. 272): 

If a person does his best to conform his conduct [to] the law but is 
misled by officials charged with the administration of the law, he is 
not doing anything at odds with the purpose of the maxim 
“Ignorance of the law is not an excuse” in its application to criminal 
law.  The mischief that the policy is aimed at has not occurred. 

He specifies that the official whose advice is followed must be involved 
in the administration of the law in question so that following his advice 
is reasonable, and that the opinion itself should be reasonable in the 
circumstances.  In his conclusion on this issue he states, and I fully 
agree (at p. 274): 

Moreover, most people would consider it radically unjust for the 
same government to prosecute an individual for an offence that it 
had already assured him was not an offence, through one of its 
bureaus. 

Such prosecution, I would assert, may bring the administration of 
justice into disrepute. 

31. Abella J. of the Ontario Court of Appeal in Cranbrook (dissenting) stated that 

the law of the defense of officially induced error as follows: 

23. These circumstances make the defense of “officially induced error” 
available.  This defense received appellate endorsement from 
Lacourciere J.A. in R. v. Cancoil Thermal Corporation and 
Parkinson (1986), 11 C.C.E.L. 219 (Ont. C.A.) at p.231, who 
explained it as follows: 

The defense of “officially induced error” is available as a defense to 
an alleged violation of a regulatory statute where an accused has 
reasonably relied upon the erroneous legal opinion or advice of an 
official who is responsible for the administration or enforcement of 
the particular law.  In order for the accused to successfully raise 
this defense, he must show that he relied on the erroneous legal 
opinion of the official and that his reliance was reasonable.  The 
reasonableness will depend upon several factors including the 
efforts he made to ascertain the proper law, the complexity or 
obscurity of the law, the position of the official who gave the advice, 
and the clarity, definitiveness and reasonableness of the advice 
given. [Emphasis added.] 
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I agree with the following statement made by professor Baron [in 
“Officially Induced Error as a Criminal Defense: A Preliminary Look” 
(1979-80), 22 Crim. L.Q. 314], at p. 331: 

32. The actions and words of Customs officials made it quite apparent that they 

were seeking only a CWB export license.  All of the information relating to the 

shipment required by Canada Customs was provided through an official 

arrangement between US and Canada Customs.  In these circumstances, the 

conduct of the Customs officials could be reasonably interpreted by all the 

accused to mean that they need not stop to report unless they had a CWB 

export license.  As such, it is submitted that the conduct of the Customs 

officials can be used as the basis for a successful defense of ‘officially 

induced error’ to the charge of failure to report to Customs as required by x.95 

of the Customs Act and s.3 of the Regulation. 

III. In the circumstances of this case, did the Customs officials have a right 
to seize the vehicles belonging to the accused? 

33. The power to seize the goods or vehicle of the accused is found in section 

110 of the Customs Act: 

110. (1) An officer may, where he believes on reasonable grounds that 
this Act or the regulations have been contravened an in 
respect of goods, seize as forfeit 
(a) The goods; or 
(b) Any conveyance that the officer believes on reasonable 

grounds was made use of in respect of the goods, whether 
at or after the time of the contravention. 

(2) An officer may, where he believes on reasonable grounds that 
this Act or the regulations have been ctor4anvened in respect 
of a conveyance or in respect of persons by a conveyance, 
seize as forfeit the conveyance. 

(3) An officer may, where he believes on reasonable grounds that 
this Act or the regulations have been contravened, seize 
anything that he believes on reasonable grounds will afford 
evidence in respect of the contravention. 

(4) An officer who seizes goods or a conveyance as forfeit under 
subsection (1) or (2) shall take such measures as are 
reasonable in the circumstances to give notice of the seizure 
ot any person who the officer believes on reasonable grounds 
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is entitled to make an application under section 138 in respect 
of the goods or conveyance. 

34. Section 114 of the Customs Act provides: 

114. (1) Anything that is seized under this Act shall forthwith be 
placed in the custody of an officer. 

35. Section 153(c) of the Customs Act provides: 

153. No person shall 
(c) Willfully, in any manner, evade or attempt to evade 

compliance with any provision of this Act or evade or 
attempt to evade the payment of duties under this Act. 

36. The learned trial judge found each accused guilty of the offence set out in 

s.153(c) for willfully evading compliance with s.114 of the Customs Act (count 

#2 against each accused). 

37. It is submitted that in order to prove the accused guilty of such an offence, it 

must be established that the Customs officials believed on reasonable 

grounds that an offence under the Customs Act or Regulations had occurred.  

If in law, no such offence had occurred on the facts believed by the seizing 

official (on reasonable grounds) to exist, then it cannot be said that the 

Customs officials had reasonable grounds to believe that an offense had 

been committed. 

38. Accordingly, any right of Customs officials to seize the vehicles used by the 

accused in transporting their grain into the U.S. must derive from a breach of 

the Customs Act.3  Accordingly, if no offence had occurred in law on the facts 

which the seizing official reasonably believed to be true, the seizure was not 

effected pursuant to section 110 of the Customs Act.  As a result, there could 

be no violation of s.114 or 153(c) as these sections require a lawful seizure to 

have taken place. 

                                                 
3 There appears to be no provision in the CWB Act for seizures.  No Customs officials ever 
purported to rely on a breach of the CWB Act to seize any property.  All seizures were purported 
to be made for violation of s.95 of the Customs Act for failure to produce a CWB export license 
when exporting wheat or barley. 
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Sentence Appeals 

39. In the event that the accused are not successful in persuading the Court that 

the learned trial judge erred in finding the accused guilty of a breach of ss.95 

of the Customs Act and s.3 of the regulation be reason of their failure to 

provide a CWB export license, the issues taken with respect to the fines and 

penalties assessed by the trial judge are the following: 

i) The leaned trial judge failed to adequately consider that penalties 

under the CWB Act are submstantially elss than the penalties provided 

under the Customs Act. 

ii) The learned trial judge failed to consider the difficulty the accused 

would have in realizing that they had an obligation to provide a CWB 

license to the Customs officials under the Customs Act by reason of 

the D19-3-2 Ministerial memorandum.  While ignorance of the law is 

not an excuse, the difficulty in becoming aware of a rather obscure 

memorandum may be taken into account on sentencing. 

40. In the event that the Appellants are successful in persuading the Court to 

grant the appeal with respect to those accused who did report to Customs but 

not with respect to the accused who failed to report at all (David Fedirko, 

Richard Fedirko, Kerry Ziola, and the first two incidents involving Sheldon 

Wallin), it is submitted that the appropriateness of the sentences should be 

looked at in light of the following factors: 

i) The accused believed that Customs officials were not interested in 

seeing their documents unless a CWB license was presented. 

ii) The failure to report has minimal if any consequences for Canada 

Customs since the official arrangement between Canada and the US 

Customs provides this information to Canada Customs automatically 

whether the accused report or not. 
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VI – Relief  

41. It is respectfully requested that the appeal be allowed and each accused 

granted an acquittal on the charges (counts 2 and 3) on which they were 

convicted. 

42. In the event that the substantive appeal is allowed in part or not at all, that the 

appeal with respect to sentence be allowed and the fines and punishment be 

reduced appropriately. 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
Dated at Saskatoon in the Province of Saskatchewan, this 15th day of October, 
2003. 
 
Geoff Dufour 
Solicitor for the Appellants 
 
This Factum of the Appellant was delivered by: 

DUFOUR SCOTT PHELPS & MASON 
Barristers and Solicitors 
400 – 135 Twenty First Street East 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan    S7K 0B4 

and the Address for service is the same as above. 
Telephone:  (306) 244-2201       Fax:  (306) 244-2420 
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Notes from Farmers for Justice: 
• Dan Creighton, agent for the accused, during the trial, brought forward 

ALL THE ISSUES, that are under appeal. 

• Geoff DuFour, Council for the Defense, submission is before the Queen 
Bench Court of Appeal.  

• Council DuFour has been on this appeal for approximately 8 months. 

• Government Lawyer, the Crown, has been granted a number of 
extensions while being involved approximately for 8 years.   

• The Crown continues requesting extensions of time to complete 
submission to the Court of Queen's Bench of Appeal. 
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